Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

1987 Senate Bill 350

Date of enactment: November 25, 1987 Date of publication: December 7, 1987

1987 Wisconsin Act 96

AN ACT to create 46.04 of the statutes, relating to establishing an inpatient assessment and treatment program for drug dependent adolescents and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: SECTION 1. 46.04 of the statutes is created to read:

87 WISACT 96

46.04 Anchorage program. (1) DEFINITIONS. In this section:

(a) "Adolescent" means an individual who is at least 12 years of age and under 18 years of age.

(b) "Drug dependent" has the meaning specified under s. 51.01 (8).

(2) PROGRAM. From the appropriations under s. 20.435 (2) (a) and (gk), the department shall establish at the Winnebago mental health institute a program of inpatient assessment and treatment to be known as the "Anchorage program", which is designed primarily to meet the needs of adolescents who are drug dependent, who evidence drug-related behavior which may be dangerous to the adolescent or to others and who have a history of drug dependency and resistance to less restrictive forms of treatment. A county department under s. 51.42 may refer an adolescent for assessment or treatment under this section and shall approve all admissions to the program under this section of adolescents committed under s. 51.20 or 51.45 or admitted under s. 51.13. Transfers under s. 51.35 or 51.37(5) may also be made to the program under this section.

SECTION 2. Appropriation changes; health and social services. (1) The dollar amounts in the schedule under section 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the appropriation to the department of health and social services under section 20.435 (2) (gk) of the statutes, as affected by the acts of 1987, are increased by \$48,500 for fiscal year 1987-88 and by \$72,700 for fiscal year

1988-89 to provide an increase of 4.5 FTE PRO positions for the provision of assessment and treatment under the Anchorage program at Winnebago mental health institute, as created by this act. In addition, the funding of the ROAD (Reflections of a Dream) program under section 20.432 (2) (gk) of the statutes is terminated, and \$113,400 for fiscal year 1987-88 and \$170,100 for fiscal year 1988-89 and 5.5 FTE PRO positions are transferred from the ROAD program to the Anchorage program for the provision of assessment and treatment under the Anchorage program at Winnebago mental health institute, as created by this act.

(2) The appropriation to the department of health and social services under section 20.435 (2) (a) of the statutes, as affected by the acts of 1987, is increased by \$19,100 for fiscal year 1987-88 and by \$28,700 for fiscal year 1988-89 for the purpose of funding 1.0 FTE GPR teacher position for the Anchorage program at Winnebago mental health institute, as created by this act. In addition, the funding of the ROAD (Reflections of a Dream) program under section 20.435 (2) (a) of the statutes is terminated, and \$49,900 for fiscal year 1987-88 and \$74,900 for fiscal year 1988-89 and 2.0 FTE GPR positions are transferred from the ROAD program to the Anchorage program for the provision of assessment and treatment under the Anchorage program at Winnebago mental health institute, as created by this act.

- 638 -